

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D.V.S.S.SOMAYAJULU



WRIT PETITION NO: 9478 OF 2021

Between:

1. S. Jayaram Chowdary, S/o: S. Panchala Naidu, Aged about: 72 years, R/o: 19-3-20G/1, Kakatiya Nagar, Tirupathi(Urban) - 517501, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh State.
2. S. Pameela, W/o: S. Jayaram Chowdary, Aged about: 71 years, R/o: 19-3-20G/1, Kakatiya Nagar, Tirupathi(Urban) - 517501, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh State.
3. Sudalagunta Krishna Kalyan Kumar,
S/o: S. Jayaram Chowdary, Aged about: 71 years,
R/o: 19-3-20G/1, Kakatiya Nagar, Tirupathi(Urban) - 517501, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh State.
4. Sudalagunta Sugars Limited, Rep by its Chairman, S. Jayaram Chowdary, A Public-Limited Company with Corporate Identification Number (CIN). U15424AP1994PLC018279, Having its Registered Office at Mayura Nagar, Katur Post, Buchinaidu Kandriga Mandal, Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh State

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Department of Home Affairs, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Director General of Police of Andhra Pradesh, Office at D.G.P Office, Mangalagiri, Kolanukonda, Andhra Pradesh State
3. The Superintendent of Police, Chittoor District.
4. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
5. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
6. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Puttur, Chittoor District.
7. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Palamaneru, Chittoor District.
8. The Superintendent of Police, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
9. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nellore Town, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
10. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nellore Rural, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
11. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Kavali, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
12. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Atmakur, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
13. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Gudur, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
14. The Station House Officer, B.N Kandriga Police Station, Chittoor District.
15. The Station House Officer, Tirupathi East Police Station, Chittoor District.
16. The Station House Officer, Tirupathi West Police Station, Chittoor District.
17. The Station House Officer, Alipiri Police Station, Chittoor District.
18. The Station House Officer, Tirupathi Crime South Police Station, Chittoor District.
19. The Station House Officer, Balaji Colony Police Station, Chittoor District.
20. The Station House Officer, Tiruchunaru Police Station, Chittoor District.
21. The Station House Officer, S.V. University Police Station, Chittoor District.
22. The Station House Officer, Muthyalareddypalli Police Station, Chittoor District.
23. The Station House Officer, Srikalahasti I Town Police Station, Chittoor District.
24. The Station House Officer, Srikalahasti II Town Police Station, Chittoor District.
25. The Station House Officer, Srikalahasti Rural Police Station, Chittoor District.
26. The Station House Officer, Thottambedu Police Station, Chittoor District.
27. The Station House Officer, Yerpedu Police Station, Chittoor District.
28. The Station House Officer, K V B Puram Police Station, Chittoor District.
29. The Station House Officer, Varadalahapalem Puram Police Station, Chittoor District.
30. The Station House Officer, Satyavedu Police Station, Chittoor District
31. The Station House Officer, Tirupati Rural Police Station, Chittoor District.
32. The Station House Officer, Ramachandrapuram Police Station, Chittoor District.
33. The Station House Officer, Renugunta Urban Police Station, Chittoor District.
34. The Station House Officer, Renugunta Rural Police Station, Chittoor District.
35. The Station House Officer, Vadamalapeta Police Station, Chittoor District.

36. The Station House Officer, Chandragiri Police Station, Chittoor District.
37. The Station House Officer, Nellore I Town Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
38. The Station House Officer, Nellore II Town Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
39. The Station House Officer, Nellore III Town Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
40. The Station House Officer, Nellore IV Town Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
41. The Station House Officer, Nellore V Town Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
42. The Station House Officer, Balaji Nagar Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
43. The Station House Officer, Nellore Rural Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
44. The Station House Officer, Venkatachala Satram Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
45. The Station House Officer, Podalakuru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
46. The Station House Officer, Sangam Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
47. The Station House Officer, Atmakuru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
48. The Station House Officer, Marripudu Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
49. The Station House Officer, Udhayagiri Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
50. The Station House Officer, Vinjainuru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
51. The Station House Officer, Seetharamapuram Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
52. The Station House Officer, Anumasamudhrampeta Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
53. The Station House Officer, Kaluvoy Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
54. The Station House Officer, Ananthasagaram Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
55. The Station House Officer, Chejerla Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
56. The Station House Officer, Kondapuram Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
57. The Station House Officer, Varikuntapadu Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
58. The Station House Officer, Duttaluru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
59. The Station House Officer, Kaligiri Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
60. The Station House Officer, Kovuru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
61. The Station House Officer, Kodavaluru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
62. The Station House Officer, Vidavalur Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
63. The Station House Officer, Buchireddy palem Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
64. The Station House Officer, Thotapalliguduru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
65. The Station House Officer, Muthukuru Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
66. The Station House Officer, Indukurupeta Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
67. The Station House Officer, Venkatachalam Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
68. The Station House Officer, Venkatachala Satram Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
69. The Station House Officer, Sullurupeta Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
70. The Station House Officer, Shriharikota Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
71. The Station House Officer, Shriharikota Marine Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
72. The Station House Officer, Tada Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
73. The Station House Officer, Venkatagiri Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
74. The Station House Officer, Dakkali Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
75. The Station House Officer, Balayapslli Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
76. The Station House Officer, Rapur Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
77. The Station House Officer, Naidupet Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
78. The Station House Officer, Doravari Satram Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
79. The Station House Officer, Pellakur Police Station, S.P.S.R Nellore District.
80. The Assistant Cane Commissioner (FAC), Chittoor, Chittoor District.
81. The Assistant Cane Commissioner (FAC), S.R.S.R Nellore, S.P.S.R Nellore District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of respondents in registering crimes and also in trying to register crimes against the petitioners herein on the subject of part of non-payment/part

payment of sugarcane price to the sugarcane growers/farmers as illegal, unwarranted, arbitrary, in violation Section 19 of the A.P. Sugarcane (Regulation of Supply and Purchase) Act, 1961 and in violation of Article 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct to respondents to forbear from interfering/registering criminal cases against the petitioners herein on the subject of part of non-payment/part payment of sugarcane price to the sugarcane growers/farmers and abide by the provisions contained in Section 19 of the A.P. (Regulation of Supply and Purchase) Act, 1961

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the respondents not to interfere/register criminal cases against the petitioners herein regarding the non-payment or part payment of the sugarcane price to the sugarcane growers/farmers, pending disposal of WP 9478 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and order of the High Court dated 06.05.2021 & 30.11.2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kilaru Nithin Krishna, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Home for Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

For Rejoinder and hearing, list finally on 23.03.2022.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then. Delete from the caption for extension.

**Sd/- B. CITTI JOSEPH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. One CC to Sri Kilaru Nithin Krishna, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
3. One spare copy

nbr

HIGH COURT

DVSSJ

DATED:09.03.2022

LIST FINALLY ON 23.03.2022

ORDER

WP.No.9478 of 2021

DIRECTION EXTENDED

